#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD B. WEDDELL,

Petitioner,

V.

CASE NO. SC01-751

## STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

#### REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RICHARD M. SUMMA
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 890588

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAGE</u>	(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE I WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL MADE AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE'S CASE?	2
ISSUE II WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL MADE AT THE CLOSE OF ALL THE EVIDENCE?	8
ISSUE III WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE INFERENCE ARISING FROM UNEXPLAINED POSSESSION OF RECENTLY STOLEN PROPERTY BECAUSE THE INSTRUCTION CONSTITUTES AN IMPERMISSIBLE COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE?	9
ISSUE IV WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT POSSESSION OF RECENTLY STOLEN PROPERTY GIVES RISE TO AN INFERENCE THAT THE PERSON IN POSSESSION KNEW THE PROPERTY WAS STOLEN?	13
ISSUE V WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY IMPROPERLY ARGUING FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, i.e., THAT PETITIONER ACTUALLY STOLE THE GRINDER, AND BY IMPROPERLY COMMENTING ON PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, i.e., ARGUING THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO PRODUCE THE RECEIPT FOR PURCHASE OF THE GRINDER UNTIL SIX OR SEVEN MONTHS AFTER IT WAS STOLEN?	13
<u>ISSUE VI</u> WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY	

EXCLUDING THE GRINDER FROM THE RECORD ON APPEAL,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
THEREBY THWARTING EFFECTIVE APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE?	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	15

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arant v. State</u> , 256 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1972)	9
<u>Barfield v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) .	. 8, 11
<pre>Dellechiaie v. State, 734 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .</pre>	. 2, 9
<u>Fella v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	10
<u>Fenelon v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)	12
<u>Grover v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991)	9
<u>Gunn v. State</u> , Fla. 83 So. 511 (Fla. 1919)	12
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 448 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984)	11
In the matter of the Use by the Trial Courts of the Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 240 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1970)	10
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 736 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) 2, 4, 5	5, 8, 10
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2001 WL 871441 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA Aug. 3, 2001)	. 2, 8
<u>Long v. State</u> , 44 Fla. 134, 32 So. 870 (1902)	12
<pre>Marr v. State, 470 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</pre>	11
R.D.S. v. State, 446 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	2
Radillo v. State, 582 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	11
<u>State v. Lynch</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	. 2, 8
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	. 2, 8
<u>Valdez v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	6
<u>Werner v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991)	9
<u>Willcox v. State</u> , 258 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	11

<u>STATUTES</u>	
§ 812.022(2), Fla. Stat	12
RULES	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.985	11
<u>OTHER</u>	
Webster's New World Dictionary, Second College Edition,	6
